

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
JOHN R. LUCKER, ELIZABETH A. :  
LUCKER, NANCY L. ROUSSEAU, :  
Individually and On Behalf of All Others :  
Similarly Situated, :  
Plaintiffs, : No. 07 Civ. 3823 (RJD) (JMA)  
-against- :  
: :  
BAYSIDE CEMETERY and :  
CONGREGATION SHAARE ZEDEK, :  
: :  
Defendants. :  
-----X  
LYNN COHEN Individually and On :  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated, :  
: :  
Plaintiff, : No. 08 Civ. 3555 (RJD) (JMA)  
-against- :  
: :  
BAYSIDE CEMETERY and :  
CONGREGATION SHAARE ZEDEK, :  
: :  
Defendants. :  
-----X  
FRAN GOLDSTEIN, Individually and On :  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated, :  
: :  
Plaintiff, : No. 08 Civ. 3923 (RJD) (JMA)  
-against- :  
: :  
BAYSIDE CEMETERY and :  
CONGREGATION SHAARE ZEDEK, :  
: :  
Defendants. :  
-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	i
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Facts .....	4
Argument.....	7
A. The Standard of Review on a Motion To Dismiss .....	8
B. Plaintiffs, Who are Not Pursuing Psychic Injury Damages, Possess Legal Standing to Pursue the Claims Alleged In Their Complaints .....	8
C. The NYAG Does Not Get Involved In Private Contractual Disputes Especially Those Involving Religious Groups Not Subject to The Not For Profit Corporation Laws .....	13
D. The Statute of Frauds and Statute of Limitations Arguments Are Premature and Lack Merit.....	14
1. The Statutes of Frauds and Limitation Are Affirmative Defenses Which are Irrelevant On A Motion To Dismiss.....	14
2. The Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) Argument is Baseless .....	15
3. Defendants, Who Refuse to Turn Over Contracts and “Hide the Ball,” Improperly Seek Dismissal Under The Statute of Frauds.....	16
4. The Statute of Limitations .....	18
a. The Record is Incomplete to Calculate When the Statute of Limitations Began to Run .....	18
b. Plaintiffs Allege Continuing Violations of Law As To Which The Statute of Limitations Has Not Run .....	19
c. The GBL § 349 Claim Is Not Time Barred .....	20
d. The Statutes of Limitations Are Equitably Tolled As A Result of Defendants’ Fraudulent Concealment .....	21
Conclusion.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Affiliated FM Ins. Co., v. Jou Jou Designs, Inc.</i> 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12271, 1997 WL 473382 (S.D.N.Y. August 8, 1997).....	22 n. 40
<i>AG Limited v. Liquid Realty Partners</i> 448 F. Supp. 2d 583 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	17 n. 34
<i>Barkley v. Olympia Mortg. Co.</i> 04 Cv 875 (RJD)(KAM), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61940 (Aug. 22, 2007).....	19 n. 35, 21 n. 38
<i>Barr v. Charterhouse Group Int'l, Inc. (In re Everfresh Beverages, Inc.)</i> 238 B.R. 558 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	14
<i>Bazak Int'l Corp., v. Mast Ind., Inc.</i> 73 N.Y.2d 113, 538 N.Y.S.2d 503 (1989).....	17 n. 33
<i>Bennett v. 3 C Coal Co.</i> 180 W. Va. 665, 379 S.E.2d 388 (1989) .....	12
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of N.J. v. Phillip Morris USA, Inc.</i> 818 N.E.2d 1140 (N.Y. 2004) .....	8 n. 18
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of New Jersey, Inc., Phillip Morris USA, Inc.</i> 344 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	8 n. 18
<i>Brown v. Hill</i> 284 Ill. 286, 119 N.E. 977 (1918).....	13 n. 28
<i>Buccino v. Continental Assurance Co.</i> 578 F. Supp. 1518 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) .....	19 n. 36
<i>Buffalo City Cemetery v. City of Buffalo</i> 46 N.Y. 503 (1871).....	4 n. 9
<i>Cardiello v. The Money Store Inc.</i> No. Civ. 7322, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7107 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2001), aff'd, 29 Fed. Appx. 780 (2d Cir. 2002).....	21 n. 38
<i>Clark v. Rahway Cemetery</i> 69 N.J. Eq. 636, 61 A. 261 (Ch. 1905).....	13 n. 28
<i>Concerned Loved Ones &amp; Lot Owners Assoc. of Beverly Hills Memorial Gardens v. Pence</i> 181 W. Va. 649, 383 S.E. 2d 831 (1989) .....	11

<i>Consolidated Gas Supply Corp., v. Matula</i> 36 N.Y.2d 790, 369 N.Y.S.2d 698 (1975).....	9 n. 21
<i>Cornwell v. Robinson</i> 23 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 1994).....	19 n. 35
<i>Cortec Indus. v. Sum Holding L.P.</i> 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991).....	23 n. 43
<i>Crown Castle USA, Inc., v. Nudd Corp.</i> 05CV6163T, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3416 (W.D.N.Y. 2008).....	21
<i>Del Monte Corp. v. Mercantum (US) Corp.</i> 175 A.D.2d 72, 572 N.Y.S.2d 678 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991).....	17 n. 33
<i>DiMaio v. State of New York</i> 135 Misc. 2d 1021 .....	5 n. 11, 9 n. 21, 20 n. 37
<i>Dutton v. Greenwood Cemetery Co.</i> 80 N.Y.S.780, 1903 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 573 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dep't, 1903).....	4 n. 9
<i>E. On AG v. v. Acciona, S.A.</i> 468 F. Supp. 2d 559 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	2, 14 n. 30
<i>Flash Elecs v. Universal Music</i> 312 F. Supp. 2d 379 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	3, 14
<i>Fourth Ocean Putnam Corp., v. Interstate Wrecking Co.</i> 66 N.Y.2d 38, 495 N.Y.S.2d 1 (1985).....	8 n. 19
<i>GB Marketing USA, Inc., Gerolsteiner Brunnen GmbH &amp; Co.,</i> 782 F. Supp. 763 (W.D.N.Y. 1991).....	17 n. 33
<i>George v. Cypress Hills Cemetery</i> 52 N.Y.S. 1097, 1898 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 1755 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept. 1898).....	4
<i>German Evangelical St. Marcus Congregation of St. Louis v. Archambault</i> 404 S.W. 2d 705, 1966 Mo. LEXIS 706 (Mo. 1966).....	7 n. 17, 12 n. 28
<i>Glynwill Invests, N.V. v. Prudential Sec., Inc.,</i> No. 92 Civ. 9267 1995 WL 362500 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 1995) .....	21
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> 446 U.S. 635 (1980) .....	2, 14 n. 30

<i>Growth Properties I v. Cannon</i> 282 Ark. 472, 669 S.W.2d 447 (1984) .....	13 n. 28
<i>Gruby v. Brady</i> 838 F. Supp. 820 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	19 n. 36
<i>Gutterman v. Eimicke</i> 125 F.R.D. 348 (E.D.N.Y. 1989).....	3 n. 7
<i>Havens Realty Corp., v. Coleman</i> 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	19 n. 35
<i>Hertle v. Riddell</i> 127 Ky. 623, 106 S.W. 282 (1907).....	13 n. 28
<i>Hoffkins v. Monroe-2 Orleans BOCES</i> 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32313, 2007 WL 1288210, at *2 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2007).....	14
<i>Houston Cemetery Co. v. Drew</i> 13 Tex. Civ. App. 536, 36 S.W. 802 (Ct. App. 1896).....	13 n. 28
<i>In re Ancillary Receivership of Reliance Ins. Co.</i> 863 N.Y.S.2d 415 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. Sept. 2, 2008).....	9 n. 19
<i>Jackson Nat'l Life Ins. Co., v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co., Inc.</i> 32 F.3d 697 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Jordan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> 426 N.Y.S.2d 359 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 1980).....	21
<i>Kidd v. Delta Funding Corp.</i> Index No. 601020/99, 2000 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 29 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2000).....	20
<i>Koch v. Dwyer</i> No. 98 CV 5519, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11101, 1999 WL 528181 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 1999) .....	19 n. 36
<i>Lay v. Carter</i> 151 N.Y. Supp. 1081 (Sup. Ct. 1915).....	11 n. 27
<i>Litchmore v. Perez</i> 851 N.Y.S.2d 70 (N.Y. Sup. Kings Co. 2007) .....	9 n. 19
<i>Madarsh v. Long Island Rail Road Company</i> 654 F. Supp. 51 (E.D.N.Y. 1987).....	3 n. 7

<i>Mills v. Carolina Cemetery Park Corp.</i> 242 N.C. 20, 86 S.E. 2d 893 (1955) .....	13 n. 28
<i>Mitchell v. Thorne</i> 134 N.Y. 536, 132 N.E. 10 (1892) .....	11 n. 27
<i>Naval v. Fernandez</i> 97-CV-6800, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20182 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1998) .....	21 n. 39
<i>Nutronics Imaging, Inc., v. Danan</i> 96 CV 2950, 1998 U.S. Dist. 10638 (E.D.N.Y. June 10, 1998).....	9 n. 21
<i>NYSA-ILA Medical &amp; Clinical Serv. Fund v. Catucci</i> 60 F.Supp.2d 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	19 n. 36
<i>People by Vacco v. Woodlawn Cemetery</i> 662 N.Y.S.2d 369 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1997).....	14
<i>Ritter v. Couch</i> 71 W. Va. 221, 227, 76 S.E. 428, 430 (1912) .....	1
<i>Sallam v. Nolan</i> No. 90 CV 1877(RJD), 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3069 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 1991) .....	3 n. 7
<i>Scruggs v. Beason</i> 246 Ala 405, 20 So.2d 774 (1945).....	13 n. 28
<i>Securitron Magnalock Corp., v. Schnabolk</i> 65 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	8 n. 18
<i>Seitzinger v. Becker</i> 257 Pa. 264, 101 A. 650 (1917).....	13 n. 28
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp., Inc.</i> 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	22 n. 41
<i>Smith v. Ladage</i> 397 Ill. 336, 74 N.E.2d 497 (1947).....	13 n. 28
<i>Socket v. Degel Yehudo Cemetery Corp.</i> 49 N.Y.S.2d 176, 268 A.D. 207 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 1944) .....	4 n. 9
<i>State of New York v. Hendrickson Bros, Inc.</i> 840 F. 2d 1065 (2d Cir.) 1988 .....	23 n. 42

<i>Tracey v. Bittle</i> 213 Mo. 302, 112 S.W.45 (1908).....	12
<i>Volga v. United Mgmt Corp.</i> 93-CV-4229, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21711 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 1997) .....	10 n. 22
<i>Western New York Land Conservancy v. Town of Amherst</i> 773 N.Y.S.2d 768, N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 1412 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 2004).....	17 n. 23
<i>Whitmore v. Woodlawn Cemetery</i> 71 A.D. 257, 1902 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 945 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep't. 1902).....	4 n. 9
<i>WIT Holding Corp., v. Klein</i> 282 A.D.2d 527, 724 N.Y.S.2d 66 (2d Dept 2001).....	5 n. 10
<i>Yochim v. Mount Hope Cemetery Association</i> 163 Misc. 2d 1054 (Cty. Ct. Yonk. 1994).....	5 n.11, 9 n. 21, 20 n. 37

## OTHER CITES

10 Am. Jur. Charities, § 117, p. 670

14 C.J.S. Cemeteries § 25, p. 85; Jackson, The Law of Cadavers, p. 362.  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11; 28 U.S.C. §1927

GBL §§349, 350.

New York Membership Corporation Law § 92

Restatement [Second] of Contracts ch 14, Introductory Note, at 439 and §302[2]
